WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2018 REGULAR SESSION

ENROLLED

House Bill 4389

By Mr. Speaker (Mr. Armstead) and Delegate Miley (By Request of the Executive)

[Passed March 10, 2018; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT expiring funds to the balance of the West Virginia Enterprise Resource Planning Board - Enterprise Resource Planning System Fund, fund 9080, fiscal year 2018, organization 0947, in the amount of \$2,266,000 and to the Department of Transportation, State Rail Authority, West Virginia Commuter Rail Access Fund, fund ****, fiscal year 2018, organization 0804 in the amount of \$1,500,000; from the Auditor's Office - Securities Regulation Fund, fund 1225, fiscal year 2018, organization 1200, and from the Treasurer's Office, Banking Services Expense Fund, fund 1322, fiscal year 2018, organization 1300, by supplementing and amending chapter one, Acts of the Legislature, 1st extraordinary session, 2017, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor finds that the account balances in the Auditor's Office – Securities Regulation Fund, fund 1225, fiscal year 2018, organization 1200, and in the Treasurer's Office, Banking Services Expense Fund, fund 1322, fiscal year 2018, organization 1300 exceed that which is necessary for the purposes for which the accounts were established; therefore Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the balance of funds available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, to the Auditor's Office – Securities Regulation Fund, fund 1225, fiscal year 2018, organization 1200, be decreased by expiring the amount of \$1,133,000, and to the Treasurer's Office, Banking Services Expense Fund, fund 1322, fiscal year 2018, organization 1300 be decreased by expiring the amount of \$1,133,000 to the West Virginia Enterprise Resource Planning Board - Enterprise Resource Planning System Fund, fund 9080, fiscal year 2018, organization 0947, and the balance of funds available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, to the Auditor's Office – Securities Regulation Fund, fund 1225, fiscal year 2018, organization 1200, be decreased by expiring the amount of \$1,500,000 to the Department of Transportation, State Rail Authority, West Virginia Commuter Rail Access Fund, fund ****, fiscal year 2018, organization 0804 to be available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018.

| 12 | And, chapter one, Acts of the Legislature, 1st extraordinary session, 2017, known as the |
|----------|--|
| 13 | budget bill, be supplemented and amended by adding to Title II, section three thereof, the |
| 14 | following: |
| 15 | TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS. |
| 16 | Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds. |
| 17 | DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION. |
| 18 | 259a- State Rail Authority |
| 19 | West Virginia Commuter Rail Access Fund |
| 20 | (WV Code Chapter 29) |
| 21 | Fund **** FY 2018 Org 0804 |
| 22 | Appro- Other priation Funds |
| 24 25 | 1 Current Expenses 13000 \$ 1 500 000 |

| The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. |
|---|
| Chairman, House Committee |
| Chairman, Senate Committee |
| Originating in the House. |
| In effect from passage. |
| Clerk of the House of Delegates |
| Clerk of the Senate |
| Speaker of the House of Delegates |
| President of the Senate |
| |
| The within this the |
| day of, 2018. |
| Governor |